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Procedural Order Re: Liberty Scheduling Requests 

On October 6, 2023, Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty 

(Liberty) filed a letter informing the Commission that it intended to issue a default service 

request for proposals to procure default service for the six-month period from February 1, 

2024 to July 31, 2024 for both the Large and Small Customer Groups. In the letter, 

Liberty included a proposed schedule of the review of its default service proposal for this 

time period, which included a hearing on December 13, 2023. In that same letter, Liberty 

requested that the Commission reschedule the hearing on December 19, 2023 on the 

renewable energy credits in this docket to December 13, 2023, the same day as Liberty’s 

proposal for the hearing on default service. Liberty represents that this would be 

appropriate because some of its Missouri-based witnesses will be testifying at both 

hearings, and thus scheduling them for the same day would reduce the witnesses’ travel 

burdens. Liberty does not indicate how long it estimates each hearing will take.  

Notably, there is already an all-day hearing scheduled in Docket No. DG 22-045 on 

December 13, 2023 for Liberty’s gas counterpart, Liberty Utilities (EnergyNorth Natural 

Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty. Liberty’s October 6 letter did not address this scheduling issue 
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and it is not clear whether Liberty is proposing to make the hearing in Docket No. DG 22-

045 into a half-day hearing.  

Moreover, Liberty did not indicate whether the parties in either Docket Nos. DE 23-

044 or DG 22-045 took a position on Liberty’s scheduling requests. In light of the 

foregoing, the Commission requests that the parties to these dockets confer and file a joint 

proposal for the following scheduling issues: (1) Liberty’s proposed procedural schedule for 

default service rates effective February 1, 2024; (2) Liberty’s proposal to reschedule the 

renewable energy credit hearing to December 13, 2023; and (3) any changes necessary for 

the hearing in Docket No. DG 22-045 on December 13, 2023. The Commission requests 

that the parties file this joint statement by October 18, 2023. If the parties are unable to 

agree on a joint statement, the Commission requests that they file individual position 

statements by October 20, 2023. 

So ordered, this tenth day of October, 2023. 
        

 
  
      _________________________ 

Daniel C. Goldner 
Presiding Officer 
Chairman 
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Scott.T.Balise@energy.nh.gov 
Clifton.Below@CPCNH.org 
brian.callnan@communitypowernh.gov 
Michael.J.Crouse@oca.nh.gov 
Tyler.Culbertson@libertyutilities.com 
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov 
Aaron.Doll@libertyutilities.com 
Stephen.R.Eckberg@energy.nh.gov 
thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov 
golding@communitychoicepartners.com 
Christopher.Green@libertyutilities.com 
myka.hayward@libertyutilities.com 
maureen.karpf@libertyutilities.com 
James.King@libertyutilities.com 
dmaganty@ascendanalytics.com 
Alyssa.Maston@libertyutilities.com 
Erica.Menard@libertyutilities.com 
elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov 
amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov 
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov 
michael.sheehan@libertyutilities.com 
karen.sinville@libertyutilities.com 
john.warshaw@libertyutilities.com 
Matthew.C.Young@energy.nh.gov 
Adam.Yusuf@Libertyutilities.com 

 
 
  



DE 23-044 
DG 22-045 
Page 4 
 

Service List - Docket Related 
Docket#: 22-045 

Printed: 10/10/2023 
Email Addresses 

 

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov 
Ashraful.Alam@energy.nh.gov 
Faisal.DeenArif@energy.nh.gov 
Sean.M.Courtois@energy.nh.gov 
Tyler.Culbertson@libertyutilities.com 
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov 
paul.b.dexter@energy.nh.gov 
thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov 
deborah.gilbertson@libertyutilities.com 
maureen.karpf@libertyutilities.com 
James.King@libertyutilities.com 
donald.m.kreis@oca.nh.gov 
Alyssa.Maston@libertyutilities.com 
Erica.Menard@libertyutilities.com 
karen.j.moran@energy.nh.gov 
amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov 
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov 
hgp@PeachandAssociatesLLC.onmicrosoft.com 
Luke.Sanborn@libertyutilities.com 
mary.e.schwarzer@energy.nh.gov 
michael.sheehan@libertyutilities.com 
karen.sinville@libertyutilities.com 
mark@forecon.com 
Joshua.Tilbury@libertyutilities.com 
Adam.Yusuf@Libertyutilities.com 

 
 
 
 

 
 
  
 


	Service List - Docket Related
	Docket#: 23-044
	Printed: 10/10/2023

	Service List - Docket Related
	Docket#: 22-045
	Printed: 10/10/2023


